Average life expectancy at
retirement (Note 1)

Current pensioners
24.5 (Note 2) 29.7 (Note 2)

21.7 (Note 3) 24.0 (Note 3)
Future pensioners 23.0 (Note 4) 25.2 (Note 4)

(Note 1) The average life expectancies underlie the values of the defined benefit obligations on major plans. Assumptions regarding
future mortality rate are based on published statistics and mortality tables.

(Note 2) Life expectancy for a pensioner currently aged 60. Regardless of the plan participant’s current age, the Group performs
actuarial calculations based on the assumption that life expectancy remains the same.

(Note 3) Life expectancy for a pensioner currently aged 65.
(Note 4) Life expectancy at the age of 65 for an active member currently aged 50.

57

(Note 5) The valuation of defined benefit obligations reflects a judgment on uncertain future events. The sensitivities of defined
benefit obligations due to changes in major assumptions as of December 31 are as follows.  Each of these sensitivities
assumes that other variables remain fixed; however, in fact, they do not always change independently. Negative figures
represent a decrease in pension plan obligations, while positive figures represent an increase.

As of December 31, 2020
(Millions of yen)

Change in assumptions Japan Overseas

Discount rate Increase by 0.5% (5,821) (41,376)
Decrease by 0.5% 6,252 46,245

Inflation rate Increase by 0.5% 31,073
Decrease by 0.5% (28,236)

Mortality rate Extended 1 year 3,367 21,707
Shortened 1 year (3,231) (21,346)

As of December 31, 2021
(Millions of yen)

Change in assumptions Japan Overseas

Discount rate Increase by 0.5% (5,260) (41,816)
Decrease by 0.5% 5,664 46,655

Inflation rate Increase by 0.5% 31,542
Decrease by 0.5% (28,433)

Mortality rate Extended 1 year 2,931 23,356
Shortened 1 year (2,802) (22,949)

58

F. Breakdown of Defined Benefit Cost
The breakdown of defined benefit cost for each year is as follows:

Year ended December 31, 2020
(Millions of yen)

Japan Overseas Total

Current service cost 9,510 10,014 19,524
Past service cost and gains and losses on
settlement

3,047 3,047

Interest expense (income) 802 1,370 2,172
Defined benefit cost through profit or loss 10,312 14,431 24,742

Actuarial gains and losses arising from changes in
demographic assumptions

(284) (2,110) (2,394)

Actuarial gains and losses arising from changes in
financial assumptions

(3,618) 39,629 36,012

Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience
adjustments

(678) 4,374 3,696

Return on plan assets (excluding amounts
included in interest income)

(380) (29,438) (29,817)

Defined benefit cost through other comprehensive
income

(4,960) 12,456 7,496

Total of defined benefit cost 5,352 26,886 32,238

Year ended December 31, 2021
(Millions of yen)

Japan Overseas Total

Current service cost 9,042 11,960 21,003
Past service cost and gains and losses on
settlement

1,610 1,610

Interest expense (income) 1,130 1,212 2,341
Defined benefit cost through profit or loss 10,172 14,782 24,954

Actuarial gains and losses arising from changes in
demographic assumptions

1,362 (4,982) (3,620)

Actuarial gains and losses arising from changes in
financial assumptions

1,906 (24,216) (22,310)

Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience
adjustments

(1,240) 8,686 7,447

Return on plan assets (Note 1) (excluding
amounts included in interest income)

(507) 25,741 25,235

Defined benefit cost through other comprehensive
income

1,522 5,230 6,752

Total of defined benefit cost 11,694 20,012 31,706

(Note 1) “Return on plan assets” for the year ended December 31, 2021 includes ¥39,230 million in the difference due to
remeasurement of fair value of plan assets arising in conjunction with the pension buy-in transaction.

(Note 2) The net amount of interest expense and interest income is included in “Financial costs.” Other expenses are included in “Cost
of sales” and “Selling, general and administrative expenses.”

(Note 3) Contributions to the defined contribution plans were ¥9,698 million for the year ended December 31, 2020 and ¥10,175
million for the year ended December 31, 2021 and were not included in the table above.